
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Arabia

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

68 ABU DHABI 1/11 1964 Pictorial definitive set, very fine used (11) Cat. £65  £45.00

69 ABU DHABI 1-9 1964 5np green to 2r black, very fresh mint(9) Cat. £69 US £22.00

70 ABU DHABI 1/79 1964-70 A fine used small selection of 22, all different, values from SG 1. Clean 
lot. Cat. £80 

US £27.00

71 ADEN 1/10 1937 KGVI: Dhows to 2R LMM Cat. £250 US £76.00

72 ADEN 1/12 1937 KGVI: Dhows. FU Cat. £850 US PH £441.00

73 ADEN 1/8 1937 KGVI: Dhows to 8a. The 9p is LMM. UMM Cat. £70 US £31.00

74 ADEN 1/9 1937 KGVI: Dhows to 1R. LMM Cat. £133 US £40.00

75 ADEN 1/9 1937 Dhows to 1R. l.m.m. Cat. £135 US5 £24.00

76 ADEN 10 1937 Dhow - 2r Yellow, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colour. Cat. £120  PH £78.00

77 ADEN 10 1937 Dhow 2R yellow fine used Cat. £42  £20.00

78 ADEN 11 1937 Dhow - 5r Deep Purple, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colour. Cat. £300  PH £195.00

79 ADEN 11 1937 Dhow 5R deep purple v.f.u. Cat. £160  PH £90.00

80 ADEN 1-10 1937 KGVI - Dhow - short set of 10v to 2r, good to fine used, some h/r. Cat. £250 US4 £71.00

81 ADEN 1-10 1937 KGVI - Dhow - short set of 10v to 2r, good to fine used, some with heavy 
h/r. Odd perf defect. Cat. £90 

US3 £28.00

82 ADEN 1-10 1937 GVI period Dhow short set to 2r cds used. (10). Cat. £75 US3 £30.00

83 ADEN 11a 1937 Dhow 5R bright aniline purple fine used Cat. £225 US PH £137.00

84 ADEN 12 1937 Dhow - 10r Deep Purple, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colour. Cat. 
£750 

 PH £488.00

85 ADEN 13-15 1937 KGVI: Coronation set of 3v in matching NE corner blocks of 4, UM.  £12.00

86 ADEN 1-8 1937 KGVI Dhows set to 8 annas mint / f.u. Cat. £67 US4 £20.00

87 ADEN 1-8 1937 KGVI - short set of 8v to 8a, lightly MM, h/r or trace, small gum thin on 
3½a. Cat. £75 

US3 £23.00

88 ADEN 1-8 1937 Dhows vals ½a to 8a, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (8) Cat. £74 US3 £34.00

89 ADEN 1-9 1937 KGVI - short set of 9v, ½a to 1r, lightly MM, h/r apart from 1r which is mint 
with faint hinge trace. Cat. £120 

US7 £21.00

90 ADEN 1-9 1937 KGVI - Dhow - part set of 9v, ½a to 1r, wmk Mult Script CA sideways, perf 
13x12. Lightly MM with small h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £120 

US6 £25.00

91 ADEN 1-9 1937 KGVI - Dhow - short set of 9v to 1r, mint h/r. 3½a lower marginal, UM. 5v 
rather heavily toned. Odd perf defect. Cat. £125 

US3 £17.00

92 ADEN 1-9 1937 Dhow short set to 1r very & fresh appearance m.m. (9). Cat. £120 US5 £25.00

93 ADEN 1-9 1937 First set 'Dhows' to 1r mint, some hinge remains, very fine. Cat. £135 US £44.00

94 ADEN 8 1937 8a pale purple 'Dhow' issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £27  £12.00

95 ADEN 9 1937 Dhow issue - 1r Brown, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£60 

US4 £24.00

96 ADEN 9 1937 Dhow - 1r Brown, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colour. Cat. £60  £39.00

97 ADEN 1937-46 Mint and used old time collection on leaves(136) including 1937 Dhow 
set to 8a mint, 1939 set to 10R mint, Hadhramaut 1942 set mint, Seiyun 1942 
set mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

98 ADEN 1/29 1937-46 KGVI used selection with 1937 Dhows to 1r, Coronation trio, 1939 KGVI 
set to 10r & Victory pair. Very fine (27) Cat. £108 

US3 £29.00

99 ADEN 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r, very fresh bright colours on 2 stock 
cards - SG1-8, SG13-25, SG28-29 and SG32-35.   (28) Cat. £138 

 £88.00

100 ADEN 1937-49 Fine used collection on 'Crown' leaves(37) including 1937 Dhow set to 
1R, 1939-48 set to 10R

US £34.00

101 ADEN 1/46 1937-51 A frine used collection with 1937  x 7 values to 8as plus 2r yellow(this 
with minor corner perf fault), then 1939-48 KGVI set & 1951 overprint set both 
complete, very fine used(32) Cat. £167 

US3 £59.00
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102 ADEN 1/73 1937-54 A small mint range from 1937 vals to 3as, later KGVI & QEII vals to 2/-
(pair). A few duplicates.V fine (34) Cat. £85 

US £22.00

103 ADEN 1937-63 Mint and used collection(87) including 1937 Dhow set to 1R used, 1939 
set ex 5R mint, also set complete used, mainly fine

US4 £45.00

104 ADEN 1937-65 A usefuk mint & used balance collection on Hagner pages, with some 
duplication or a few multiples. From 1937 pictorials vals to 8as mint & 2rs 
used,KGVI Coronation, KGVI pictorials to 14as m, to 10rs used (incl. 4 x 5rs 
used), later with UPU m & u, 1951 s

US £125.00

105 ADEN 1/SAF 52 1937-66 A mint & used) collection on 4 Hagner pages with 1937 9p & 2½as, 
used, further KGVI vals to 14as(u), QEII incl. FFH m & u, 1942 States sets to 5r 
mint with both RSW 5rs, later incl a few mint South Arabia. Clean lot(c120) Cat. 
£300 

US2 £94.00

106 ADEN 16/27 1939 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £26.00

107 ADEN 16-27 1939 GVI definitive set plus extra ½d shade SG16a. M.m. with some h/r. (14). 
Cat. £135 

US3 £37.00

108 ADEN 16-27 1939 GVI set both shades of ½a, some h/r top 3 very fine l.m.m. (14). Cat. £130 US5 £30.00

109 ADEN 16-27 1939 GVI set cds fine used. (13). Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

110 ADEN 16-27 1939 GVI pictorial set cds used (13). Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

111 ADEN 26 1939 5R red brown & olive green u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

112 ADEN 26 1939 5R red brown & olive green u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £13.00

113 ADEN 27 1939 GVI 10r sepia & violet fine l.m.m. Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

114 ADEN 16/27 1939-45 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £130 US £46.00

115 ADEN 16-25 1939-45 KGVI - short set of 11v to 2r, lightly MM, h/r and, or, trace. Cat. £46 US3 £15.00

116 ADEN 16-25 1939-45 KGVI: part definitive set of 9v, ½a to 2r less 1½a and 1r. Lightly MM, h/r 
or trace, ½a & 2r UM marginal with h/r in margin. Cat. £36 

 £18.00

117 ADEN 19-23a 1939-45 KGVI - part set of 9v to 14a, mint, h/r. Cat. £25 US3 £8.00

118 ADEN 16/27 1939-48 KGVI pictorial set, ex 2Rs, very fine mint(12) Cat. £117 US £40.00

119 ADEN 16/27 1939-48 KGVI pictorial set, ex 2Rs, very fine mint(12) Cat. £117 US £40.00

120 ADEN 16-24 1939-48 KGVI - part set of 9v to 1r (ex 1½a), lightly MM with remains of small or 
large hinge. Cat. £28 

US5 (B) £8.00

121 ADEN 16-25 1939-48 KGVI Pictorial issue vals ½a to 2r plus extra shades of  ½a, ¾a, 1a, 2a, 
3a, 8a and 1r, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (18) Cat. £70 

US3 £33.00

122 ADEN 16-26 1939-48 KGVI - short set of 12v to 5r (missing 10r) plus ½a bluish-green. Mint, 
mix of UM to lightly MM with h/r, some light toning. Cat. £80 

US3 £28.00

123 ADEN 16-27 1939-48 KGVI - full set of 13v plus ½a bluish-green, average to fine used, some 
with h/r and paper adhesion which may benefit from removal. Cat. £50 

US3 £10.00

124 ADEN 16-27 1939-48 KGVI definitive set of 13v to 10r, UM (ex 1a VLMM with faint hinge 
trace). Cat. £130 

 £78.00

125 ADEN 16-27 1939-48 KGVI pictorial set to 10r, very fine mint(13) Cat. £130 US7 PH £24.00

126 ADEN 17/27 1939-48 KGVI  used range with 3/4a block of 4 then 8as to 10r singles , all very 
fine(10) Cat. £57 

US £18.00

127 ADEN 26 1939-48 KGVI Pictorial issue 5r Red-Brown & Olive-Green and 5r shade Lake-
Brown & Deep Olive, superb u.m. and mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  
(2) Cat. £80 

US3 
PH 

£38.00

128 ADEN 26 1939-48 KGVI Pictorial - 5r Red-Brown & Olive-Green, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £40 

 £26.00

129 ADEN 27 1939-48 KGVI pictorial - 10s Sepia & Violet l.m.m.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £60 US2 £32.00

130 ADEN 27 1939-48 KGVI Pictorial - 10r Sepia & Violet, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £60 

 £38.00

131 ADEN 1942-66 Mint and used collection on Scott pre printed leaves,  with KGVI to 1r 
and 5/-, QE to 5/- and 10/- with shades, 1942 Seiyun and Shihr sets with later 
Aden States overprints and South Arabia issues mint and used.

US5 £22.00

132 ADEN 30-1 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £57 US £31.00
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133 ADEN 31 1948 RSW 10R mauve very fine used Cat. £55  £30.00

134 ADEN 30/31 1949 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

135 ADEN 30-31 1949 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½a Scarlet mint small h/r and 10r Mauve right 
hand marginal u.m. but hinged on front selvedge.   (2) Cat. £40 

 £24.00

136 ADEN 30-31 1949 KGVI: RSW set of 12v, UM. Cat. £40  £28.00

137 ADEN 30-31 1949 SW pair very fine l.m.m Cat. £40  £20.00

138 ADEN 31 1949 10r mauve KGVI 'Silver Wedding' issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £40  £20.00

139 ADEN 36/46 1951 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £90 US £32.00

140 ADEN 36/46 1951 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

141 ADEN 36/46 1951 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £90 US5 (B) £17.00

142 ADEN 36/46 1951 GVI 'Surcharge' issue, the set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £85  £35.00

143 ADEN 36-46 1951 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m. (11). Cat. £90 US3 £30.00

144 ADEN 36-46 1951 New Currency, full set of 11v to 10s, UM. Cat. £90  £54.00

145 ADEN 36-46 1951 KGVI: full definitive set of 11v surcharged with new values to 10s, UM. Cat. 
£90 

 £68.00

146 ADEN 36-46 1951 KGVI Pictorial issue surcharged with new values, set of 11 vals 5c on 1a to 
10s on 10r, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

147 ADEN 36-46 1951 Surcharge set(11) fine used Cat. £40 US £20.00

148 ADEN 36-46 1951 GVI surch set cds used. (11). Cat. £40 US3 £17.00

149 ADEN 36-46 1951 New Currency overprints set of 11 very fine mint. Cat. £90 US £36.00

150 ADEN 45 1951 KGVI: 5/- on  5R red brown & olive green UMM Cat. £30 US £18.00

151 ADEN 45 1951 5/- on 5r red brown & olive green GVI 'Surcharge' issue, a fine mint copy. 
Cat. £30 

 £12.00

152 ADEN 53, 53b 1953 15c greenish grey, 15c greenish slate, 35c deep ultramarine, 15c deep blue, 
1s 25c blue & black, 10/- black & bronze green and 20/- chocolate & reddish lilac 
QE2 issue, all fine mint. (SG 53, 53b, 56/7, 64, 70 & 71, Cat £88+)

 £30.00

153 ADEN 54 1953 QEII: 25c carmine-red in an IMPRINT block of 4. LM on selvedge. UMM Cat. 
£15 

US £9.00

154 ADEN 54 1953 QEII: 25c carmine-red in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £18 

US £11.00

155 ADEN 55 1953 QEII: 25c deep rose-red in an IMPRINT block of 4 three of which are UMM. 
LMM Cat. £30 

US £22.00

156 ADEN 56 1953 QEII: 35c deep ultramarine in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 4. 
UMM Cat. £20 

US £14.00

157 ADEN 58/9 1953 50c dull blue and 50c violet blue QE2 issue, perf 12 both values in fine mint 
blocks of four. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

158 ADEN 69 1953 QEII: 10/- sepia & olive in a top right corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £16 US £11.00

159 ADEN 1953-59 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(118) including 1953-7 set 
complete mint and used, Kathiri 1954 set mint and used, Qu'aiti 1955 set mint 
and used, a fine lot Cat. £368 

 £100.00

160 ADEN 48-70 1953-63 QEII definitive issues to 10/- with some shades u.m. & m.m. 5c SG48 
u.m. 49a m.m. 10c both u.m. 15c x 2 shades l.m.m. 25c, 35c, 50c u.m. 70c x 2 
shades u.m. & l.m.m. 1/- SG62 l.m.m. 1/25c m.m. 2/- SG65 u.m. SG66 l.m.m. 5/- 
SG67 & 68 l.m.m. 10/- SG69 m.m. h/r & SG70 u.m. (19). Cat. £85 

US3 £30.00

161 ADEN 47/86 1953-65 A complete, VERY FINE USED QEII collection on pages, a complete run 
from Coronation to 1964-65 new watermark set and includes ALL shade & 
perforation variants. (55+ stamps) Cat. £312 

 £225.00

162 ADEN 49 1955 QEII: 5c bluish green in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £25 US £16.00

163 ADEN 55 1956 QEII: 25c deep rose-red in a top left corner block of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

164 ADEN 64 1956 QEII: 1s25c blue & black in an IMPRINT block of 4. LM on selvedge. UMM 
Cat. £64 

US £40.00

165 ADEN 57 1958 QEII: 35c deep blue in a right marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £32 US £18.00
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166 ADEN 57a 1959 QEII: 35c violet blue in an IMPRINT block of 4. MM on selvedge.. UMM Cat. 
£60 

US £40.00

167 ADEN 1960 CINDERELLA: 50c green, blue & brown, 1/- red & brown & 2.50/- green & 
brown 'ADEN SOCOTRA EXPEDITION' illustrated 'Dhow' CINDERELLA labels, the 
set of three in fine unmounted mint marginal blocks of four.

 £45.00

168 ADEN 77/86 1964 QEII: Definitives in marginal (ex 25c which is just a normal block) blocks of 
4. The top value is a bottom right corner PLATE (1,1) block. UMM Cat. £260 

US £151.00

169 ADEN 78 1964 QEII: 10c bright orange in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £20 US £13.00

170 ADEN 84 1964 QEII: 1/- black & violet. A top right corner single with SHEET NO 2112 in the 
margin. UMM Cat. £14 

US £11.00

171 ADEN 42/54 1966 SOUTH ARABIA: Kathiri definitive issue with 'SOUTH ARABIA' opts, the set 
of thirteen fine mint. Cat. £48 

 £20.00

172 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1/11 1942 KGVI definitive issue, the set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £65  £25.00

173 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1/11 1942 Pictorial definitive set, very fine mint (11) Cat. £70  £30.00

174 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-11 1942 Sultan Jafar ibn al-Mansur al-khatir pictorial set of 11 vals ½a to 5r, mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. £70 

US3 £33.00

175 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-11 1942 Pictorial set of 11 vals ½a to 5r, mint small h/r.    Very fresh bright colours.  
(11) Cat. £70 

 £45.00

176 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-11 1942 Full definitive set of 11v to 5r, UM. Cat. £70  £53.00

177 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-11 1942 Set of 11 very fine mint Cat. £70 US £22.00

178 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-11 1942 Set complete(11) fine used Cat. £85 US £49.00

179 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-11 1942 Pictorial set cds fine used (11). Cat. £80 US3 £34.00

180 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1-9 1942 KGVI - full set of 11v to 5r, lightly MM, h/r. Fine, fresh colours. Cat. £70 US3 £23.00

181 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1a 1942-46 Sultan Sir Saleb bin Ghalib Al-Qu'aiti - ½a Olive-Green, f.u. (3 toned 
perfs and 1 tone spot at top) Cat. £45 

US2 £15.00

182 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

8/106 1942-66 A mainly mint balance collection on Hagner sheets, includes RSW pair 
m & u, S.Arabia opts of 1966 etc. Some duplication, but generally very fine(61) 
Cat. £147 

US £36.00

183 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

12var 1946 KGVI: Victory 1½a carmine in a top left corner block of 9 with the LETTER B 
SCRATCHED IN THE MARGIN. FU Cat. £15 

US £11.00

184 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

1946-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG12-27.   
(16) Cat. £83 

 £53.00

185 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

14,15 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £29  £16.00

186 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

14,15 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £22  £12.00

187 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

15 1948 RSW 5R green used, couple of short perfs Cat. £25  £10.00

188 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

15 1948 RSW $5 green v.f.u. Cat. £25  £15.00

189 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

14-15 1949 KGVI RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £22  £16.00

190 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

16/27 1949-51 A small fine used group with UPU set of 4, 1951 20c on 3a & 5/- on 5r 
(6) Cat. £79 

US £27.00

191 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20/27 1951 Definitives LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

192 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-25 1951 Short set of 9v to 1r (1r in lower marginal vertical pair with part impint), 
UM. Cat. £25 

US3 £12.00
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193 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-27 1951 Currency change - full set of 8v to 5s on 5r, lightly MM. Cat. £55 US3 £19.00

194 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-27 1951 Currency change pictorial vals surcharged set of 8 vals 5c on 1a to 5s on 5r, 
mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (8) Cat. £55 

US3 £26.00

195 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-27 1951 New currency - full set of 8v, 5c to 5s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Some 
paper undulation around hinged areas. Cat. £55 

 £20.00

196 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-27 1951 Full definitive set of 8v surcharged with new values to 5s, UM. All upper 
marginals with h/r in margin. Cat. £55 

 £42.00

197 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-27 1951 New currency - full set of 8v, 5c to 5s, fine to superb used Cat. £110  £60.00

198 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-7 1951 Surcharge set(8) fine used, the 5s has a short perf Cat. £75 US £34.00

199 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

20-7 1951 Surcharge set(8) v.f.u. Cat. £110 US £64.00

200 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

26 1951 2/- on 2R blue & purple. FU Cat. £42 US £22.00

201 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

26,27 1951 2s on 2R, 5s on 5R v.f.u. Cat. £107  £50.00

202 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

28 1953 QEII coronation, lower marginal strip of 7 with full imprint, Plate 1, 1, UM.  £15.00

203 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

29/38 1954 1954 definitive issue set of ten good to fine mint. Cat. £27  £10.00

204 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

29-38 1954 Definitives set m.m. Cat. £30 US4 £9.00

205 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

29-38 1954 Definitives set to 10/- . Top value m.m., lower values f.u. Cat. £35  £18.00

206 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

52 1966 100f on 2/- deep yellow green. UMM Cat. £35 US £25.00

207 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

55/67 1966 QEII: Surcharges in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £180 US £98.00

208 ADEN - KATHIRI STATE 
OF SEIYUN

77/83 1966 World Cup in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £60 US £39.00

209 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1/11 1942 KGVI definitive issue, the set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £70  £28.00

210 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

11 1942 5R brown & green l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

211 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

11 1942 5R brown & green l.m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £8.00

212 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1-11 1942 Full definitive set of 11v to 5r, UM. Cat. £70  £53.00

213 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1-11 1942 Set complete(11) v.f.u. Cat. £60 US £34.00

214 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1/11 1942-46 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

215 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1-11 1942-46 KGVI - full set of 11v to 5r, lightly MM (multiple hinge traces). Cat. £70 US4 £20.00

216 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1-11 1942-46 Pictorial set of 11 vals ½a to 5r, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (11) Cat. £70 

 £45.00

217 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1-28 1942-53 Complete mint collection from 1942 ½a to 1953 Coronation. Very 
fine.(28) Cat. £138 

US £44.00

218 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

1946-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG12-27.   
(16) Cat. £67 

 £42.00

219 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

14,15 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £29  £16.00

220 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

14,15 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £29  £16.00
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221 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

15 1948 RSW 5R green fine used Cat. £25  £14.00

222 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

14-15 1949 KGVI RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £22  £16.00

223 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

15 1949 5r green KGVI 'Silver Wedding' issue fine mint.  £12.00

224 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

20-27 1951 Full definitive set of 8v surcharged with new values to 5s, UM. Cat. £38  £27.00

225 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

20-27 1951 Surcharge set(8) fine used Cat. £75  £40.00

226 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

29/34, 
36

1955 5c greenish blue, 10c grey black, 15c deep green, 25c carmine red, 35c 
blue, 50c orange red & 1/- black & deep lilac all in fine mint blocks of four. Cat. 
£29 

 £12.00

227 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

29/40 1955 Definitive issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £32  £12.00

228 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

41/52 1963 Definitive issue, the set of twelve fine mint. Cat. £50  £20.00

229 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

71/78 1966 World Cup UMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

230 ADEN - QU'AITI STATE 
IN HADHRAMAUT

80/87 1966 International Co-operation Year LMM Cat. £30 US £9.00

231 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

1/11 1942 Definitives LMM Cat. £70 US £25.00

232 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

10 1942 2R blue & purple. UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00

233 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

11 1942 5R brown & green LMM Cat. £40 US £14.00

234 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

11 1942 5R brown & green UMM Cat. £40 US £23.00

235 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

1-11 1942 Full definitive set of 11v to 5r, mix of UM & very lightly MM. Cat. £70  £35.00

236 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

9-11 1942 top 3 values 1r 2r & 5r very fine u.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £19.00

237 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

1/11 1942-46 Pictorial definitive set, very fine mint. (11) Cat. £70  £30.00

238 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

1/63 1942-66 A mainly mint range on stock pages with some duplication includes 
RSW pair used & UPU set used(2), very clean lot to be developed (83) Cat. £190 

US £44.00

239 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

20-27 1951 Surch set cds fine used. (8). Cat. £75 US3 £34.00

240 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

20-27 1951 Currency change - full definitive surcharged set of 8v to 5s on 5r, very 
lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £38 

 £21.00

241 ADEN - SHIHR AND 
HADHRAMAUT

41-52 1963 Full set of 12v to 10s, very lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £50 US3 £16.00

242 ADEN - STATES 1948 RSW sets fine u.m. Cat. £44  £24.00

243 ADEN - STATES 1948 SW pair for Seiyun SG14-15 & Mukalla SG14-15 very fine u.m. Cat. £44  £26.00

2272 BAHRAIN 54,57,82 Uncatalogued varieties used, with KGVI 6a on 6d with broken top to 6, 2a on 2d 
with black dot below N of Bahrain & QE2 1½as on 1½d green with truncated 1 in 
opt. Unusual little group for the specialist (3)

US £30.00

2273 BAHRAIN 1933 3p slate, 1a 3p mauve and 1r chocolate & green GV issue of India with 
'BAHRAIN' opt plus 1934 2a vermilion and 4a sage green all fine mint. (SG 1, 5, 
12, 17 & 19, Cat £96+)

 £32.00

2274 BAHRAIN 1-12 1933 KGV - part set of 10v, 3p to 1r (ex 1a.3p), lightly MM. Cat. £100 US3 £34.00

2275 BAHRAIN 14 1933 KGV: 5R ultramarine & purple. Odd light stain on reverse. G/FU Cat. £275 US PH £98.00
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2276 BAHRAIN 2/749 1933-2003 A clean mint & used range on 17 Hagner pages with a range of KGV 
to QEII opts on India & later GB issues. From 1960 m & u range with 
considerable duplication in places but includes some nice thematics. Mint & 
used local issues at the back & a four FDC's(3

US £67.00

2277 BAHRAIN 1933-37 KGV used range between 3p & 1r, including 4as sage green(one small 
tone spot on top perf) mainly very fine(14)

US £27.00

2278 BAHRAIN 1-13 1933-37 Stamps of India ovpt 'Bahrain' vals 3p to 2r, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh 
bright colours.  (13) Cat. £168 

US4 £67.00

2279 BAHRAIN 1-14w 1933-37 set to 5r, fresh, fine m.m. (14) Cat. £300 US6 PH £81.00

2280 BAHRAIN 9 1933-37 KGV 4as sage-green, v.f.u. Cat. £75 US £31.00

2281 BAHRAIN 1/33 1933-41 A fine used KGV(11 vals) to KGVI(9 vals) range, all different, vals to 
5rs.(20) Cat. £130 

US £40.00

2282 BAHRAIN 1/50 1933-45 Overprints on Indian definitives: with KGV x 13 vals to 8as, KGVI 1938 
vals to 5r & white background x 9 vals to 12as. Very fine with no duplicates. (32) 
Cat. £205 

US3 £52.00

2283 BAHRAIN 1933-48 Mint and used collection on leaves(26) inc 1948 Olympics set mint and 
used, mainly fine

 £10.00

2284 BAHRAIN 1-14 1933-7 set to 5r (yellowish gum, blunt corner perf), m.m. (14) Cat. £300 US PH £108.00

2285 BAHRAIN 14 1933-7 Ovpt on India 5R ultramarine and purple wmk upright v.f.u. Cat. £275 US PH £142.00

2286 BAHRAIN 21 1938 KGVI: ½a red brown in a bottom marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £48 US £28.00

2287 BAHRAIN 27 1938 KGVI: 3a6p bright blue in a block of 4 UMM Cat. £24 US £14.00

2288 BAHRAIN 1938-41 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Bahrain' vals 3p to 5r (Missing SG28 - 4a and 
SG31 - 12a), f.u. with small h/r.  (11) Cat. £139 

US6 £34.00

2289 BAHRAIN 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial vals - SG20-27 - 3p to 3a.6p, SG32-34 - 1r to 5r mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £143 

 £92.00

2290 BAHRAIN 20/28 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives to 4as. UMM Cat. £295 US PH £169.00

2291 BAHRAIN 20/37 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives. A few heavyish cancels so G/FU only. FU Cat. £700 US PH £178.00

2292 BAHRAIN 20/37 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £1000 US PH £400.00

2293 BAHRAIN 20/37 1938-41 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £700 US PH £267.00

2294 BAHRAIN 20-37 1938-41 set to 25r (wavy line cancel), very slight toning on 15r, which has the 
rare wmk upright, v.g.u. (16) Cat. £830 

US7 
PH 

£113.00

2295 BAHRAIN 20-37 1938-41 set to 25r, blunt corner perf on 2s, usual yellowed gum on high values, 
o/wise fine. (16) Cat. £1000 

US6 
PH 

£181.00

2296 BAHRAIN 28 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial - 4a Brown, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(o/c NE) Cat. £190 

 PH £122.00

2297 BAHRAIN 30 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial - 8a Slate-Violet, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £350 

 PH £245.00

2298 BAHRAIN 31 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial - 12a Lake, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£170 

 PH £110.00

2299 BAHRAIN 35 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial - 10r Purple & Claret, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £95 

 PH £60.00

2300 BAHRAIN 36w 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial - 15r Brown & Green Wmk Inverted, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (o/c W) Cat. £90 

 PH £58.00

2301 BAHRAIN 37 1938-41 KGVI Pictorial - 25r Slate-Violet & Purple, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours.  (o/c SW) Cat. £130 

 PH £84.00

2302 BAHRAIN 37 1938-41 25R slate violet and purple good used, stain at top Cat. £150  £48.00

2303 BAHRAIN 20,etc 1938-51 Fine used collection on 'Crown' leaves(59), complete for the period Cat. 
£1084 

US £356.00

2304 BAHRAIN 32 1940 KGVI: 1R grey & red brown in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM 
Cat. £40 

US £19.00

2305 BAHRAIN 34 1940 KGVI: 5R green & blue UMM Cat. £15 US £9.00

2306 BAHRAIN 34 1940 KGVI: 5R green & blue in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. 
£60 

US £28.00
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2307 BAHRAIN 35 1941 KGVI: 10R purple & claret in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. LMM Cat. 
£380 

US PH £191.00

2308 BAHRAIN 36 1941 KGVI: 15R brown & green with Wmk upright in a block of 4 two of which 
are UMM. LMM Cat. £1500 

US PH £756.00

2309 BAHRAIN 37 1941 KGVI: 25R slate violet & purple in a block of 4 two of which are UMM. 
LMM Cat. £520 

US PH £267.00

2310 BAHRAIN 38/50 1942-45 Definitives f.u. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

2311 BAHRAIN 38/50 1942-45 Definitives. G/FU only. f.u. Cat. £130 US5 £24.00

2312 BAHRAIN 38/50 1942-45 Definitives f.u. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

2313 BAHRAIN 38/50 1942-45 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £160 US £57.00

2314 BAHRAIN 38/50 1942-45 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £130 US £69.00

2315 BAHRAIN 38/50 1942-45 KGVI set, ex 1a3p bistre, fine to mainly very fine used(12) Cat. £105 US3 £29.00

2316 BAHRAIN 38-49 1942-45 KGVI - short set of 12v to 8a, mint, small h/r to light hinge trace (1½a 
large part o.g.). Cat. £135 

US3 £48.00

2317 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI Stamps of India with White background vals 3p to 12a (Missing 
SG42 - 1a.3p), f.u. with small h/r. Cat. £105 

US8 (B) £18.00

2318 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI Stamps of India on White background ovpt 'Bahrain' - set of 13 
vals 3p to 12a, f.u. with small h/r.  (13) Cat. £130 

US6 £33.00

2319 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI - full set of 13v, 3p to 12a on white background. Mix of UM and 
lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £140 

US7 £24.00

2320 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI - part set of 8v, Indian stamps (white background) ovpt BAHRAIN, 
wmk Mult Star. Mostly MM with h/r, 4v (1a, 1a.3p, 3a, 4a) UM. Cat. £140 

US6 £29.00

2321 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI - full set of 13v to 12a (white background), superb UM. Cat. £160 US3 £75.00

2322 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI issue on White background set of 13 vals 3p to 12a, mint small 
h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (13) Cat. £160 

US3 £75.00

2323 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI on White Background set of 13 vals 3p to 12a, mint small h/r.  
Fresh brght colours.  (13) Cat. £160 

 £104.00

2324 BAHRAIN 38-50 1942-45 KGVI set to 12as very fine mint (13) Cat. £140 US7 £24.00

2325 BAHRAIN 43 1942-45 KGVI: 1½a dull violet in a block of 4. FU Cat. £36 US £20.00

2326 BAHRAIN 46 1942-45 KGVI - 3½a bright blue, fine used. Cat. £28 US3 £10.00

2327 BAHRAIN 46 1942-45 KGVI - 3½a bright blue, fine used in horizontal pair. Cat. £28 US3 £19.00

2328 BAHRAIN 46 1942-45 KGVI: 3½a bright blue. FU Cat. £28 US £14.00

2329 BAHRAIN 50 1942-45 KGVI - 12a lake (white background), top value in set. Lightly MM, h/r. 
Cat. £25 

US3 £9.00

2330 BAHRAIN 44/62 1942-48 KGVI mint values with 1942-45 2as, 6as, 8as & 12as plus Royal Silver 
Wedding pair, very fresh & fine.(6) Cat. £85 

US £31.00

2331 BAHRAIN 1948 2/6 yellow green and 5/- red GVI issue, 1948 'Olympic Games' GVI set of 
four and 1953 QE2 'Coronation' issue set of four all mint plus 1953 'Coronation' 
set fine cds used. (SG 59/60, 63/6 & 90/93, Cat £51+)

 £20.00

2332 BAHRAIN 31 1948 12a lake FU Cat. £120 US £29.00

2333 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948 GVI set fine cds used, (½a faults), top 3 very fine. (11). Cat. £95  PH £60.00

2334 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948 GVI set fine looking m.m. some with h/r. (11). Cat. £100  £50.00

2335 BAHRAIN 60a 1948 GVI 10r on 10/- ultramarine in very fine used block of 4 with Bahrain 1949 
cancel. Cat. £320 

 PH £200.00

2336 BAHRAIN 61,62 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £53  £30.00

2337 BAHRAIN 61/62 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £53 US £31.00

2338 BAHRAIN 61/62 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £33 US £14.00

2339 BAHRAIN 61-62 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, 2½a UM, 15r fine used with small h/r. Cat. £53 US4 £15.00

2340 BAHRAIN 61-62 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £33  £24.00

2341 BAHRAIN 61-62 1948 KGVI RSW Stamps of GB ovpt and surcharged set of 2 vals 2½a on 2½d and 
15r on £1, mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. £33 

 £19.00
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2342 BAHRAIN 63/93 1948 Olympics, 1949 UPU, 1952-54 set to 1r on 1s6d and 1953 Coronation, fine 
u.m. Cat. £63 

US2 £24.00

2343 BAHRAIN 63-66 1948 KGVI: Olympic Games in matching NW corner blocks of 4, UM. Cat. £26  £20.00

2344 BAHRAIN 1948-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG51-60 and SG63-70.  (18) 
Cat. £29 

 £18.00

2345 BAHRAIN 51/60a 1948-49 Definitives f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £29.00

2346 BAHRAIN 51/60a 1948-49 Definitives f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £29.00

2347 BAHRAIN 51/70 1948-49 KGVI very fine used range with eight vals to 5/-red, RSW pair & UPU set 
of 4. (14) Cat. £90 

US £36.00

2348 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948-49 KGVI Stamps of GB ovpt 'Bahrain and surch in Annas or Rupees' set of 
11 vals ½a on ½d to 10r on 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (11) Cat. £95 

US7 (B) £20.00

2349 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948-49 KGVI Stamps of GB ovpt 'Bahrain and new value' - set of 11 vals ½a on 
½d to 10r on 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (SG58 - 1r on 1s has small pencil 
annotation on back).  (11) Cat. £95 

US6 £24.00

2350 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948-49 KGVI - full set of 11 surchaged values on stamps of GB, wmk KGVI Block 
Cypher. Mix of UM & lightly MM with hinge trace (1½a & 3 top values). 5r has 2 
vertical creases not apparent on face. Cat. £100 

US6 £21.00

2351 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948-49 KGVI - full set of 11v to 10r on 10s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. 
£100 

US4 £32.00

2352 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948-49 KGVI Stamps of GB surcharged and ovpt 'Bahrain', set of 11 vals ½a on 
½d to 10r on 10s, superb u.m.  (11) Cat. £100 

US3 £48.00

2353 BAHRAIN 51-60a 1948-49 KGVI: full surcharged set of 11v to 10r, UM. Cat. £100  £75.00

2354 BAHRAIN 60a 1948-49 KGVI Stamp of GB ovpt 'Bahrain and surcharged' - 10r on 10s 
Ultramarine, mint small h/r. Cat. £95 

 PH £60.00

2355 BAHRAIN 60a 1948-49 10R on 10s ultramarine v.f.u. Cat. £80  £45.00

2356 BAHRAIN 61-70 1948-49 GVI comms with Silver Wedding pair, 2½d as joined vertical pair & 15r 
cds but slightly soiled. Olympics set cds used 1r creased. UPU set f.u.(11). Cat. 
£80 

 £35.00

2357 BAHRAIN 61-70 1948-49 GVI Silver Wedding pair m.m. Olypics set & UPU set both very fine u.m. 
(10). Cat. £48 

 £24.00

2358 BAHRAIN 63-93 1948-53 1948 Olympics set SG63-66, 1949 UPU set SG67-70 & 1953 Coronation 
set SG90-93 each cds fine used. (12). Cat. £45 

US3 £17.00

2359 BAHRAIN 60a 1949 KGVI: 10/- ultramarine FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

2360 BAHRAIN 67/70 1949 UPU in blocks of 4 f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

2361 BAHRAIN 67/70 1949 UPU in blocks of 4 f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

2362 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950 GVI defin set, cds f.u. 1½a as block of 4 on piece with Awali cds. 5r & 10r 
both as vertical joined pairs.(2r with oval parcel cancel), (14). Cat. £130 

 PH £75.00

2363 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950 GVI defin set fine & fresh looking m.m. top 2 being u.m. the 10r right 
marginal. (9). Cat. £120 

 £65.00

2364 BAHRAIN 71-76 1950-51 KGVI - part set of 6 lower values to 4a, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £22 US3 £8.00

2365 BAHRAIN 71-76 1950-51 KGVI - short set of 6v to 4a on 4d, l.m.m., hinge trace. Cat. £23 US4 £8.00

2366 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950-51 KGVI - full set of 9v to 10r on 10s, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. 
£120 

US4 £38.00

2367 BAHRAIN 71/79 1950-55 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £75 US £32.00

2368 BAHRAIN 71/9 1950-55 Definitives u.m. Cat. £120 US5 £37.00

2369 BAHRAIN 71/9 1950-55 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

2370 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950-55 KGVI Stamps of GB surcharged and ovpt 'Bahrain', set of 9 vals ½a on 
½d to 10r on 10s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (9) Cat. £120 

US3 £56.00

2371 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950-55 KGVI Stamps of GB surcharged and ovpt 'Bahrain', set of 9 vals ½a on 
½d to 10r on 10s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (9) Cat. £120 

US3 £56.00

2372 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950-55 KGVI Stamps of GB ovpt and surcharged - set of 9 vals ½a on ½d to 10r 
on 10s, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  (9) Cat. £120 

 £78.00

2373 BAHRAIN 71-79 1950-55 Set of 9 mint, top 3 values with slight gum toning, o/w fine. Cat. £120 US £27.00
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2374 BAHRAIN 71-9 1950-55 set to 10r on 10s (some usual slight gum yellowing), u.m. (9) Cat. £120 US2 PH £38.00

2375 BAHRAIN 77-9 1950-55 KGVI Festival high values overprinted on GB fine m.m. Cat. £109 US5 £30.00

2376 BAHRAIN 77/79 1951 KGVI: 2R on 2/6d to 10R on 10/- Definitives. LMM Cat. £118 US £36.00

2377 BAHRAIN 77/9 1951 2R on 2/6d to 10R on 10/- Definitives. f.u. Cat. £36 US5 (B) £12.00

2378 BAHRAIN 77/9 1951 2R on 2/6d to 10R on 10/- Definitives. u.m. Cat. £118 US5 £30.00

2379 BAHRAIN 79 1951 10R on 10/- ultramarine u.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2380 BAHRAIN 79 1951 10R on 10/- ultramarine u.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

2381 BAHRAIN 79 1951 KGVI: 10R on 10/- ultramarine UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

2382 BAHRAIN 80-96 1952-55 QEII wmk Tudor Crown set 1r l.m.m. the rest u.m. Plus 2/6d Type I 
SG94. 5/- Type I & II SG95 & 95a. 10/- Type I SG96.  h/v's all u.m. (14). Cat. £90 

US4 £29.00

2383 BAHRAIN 1952-60 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(96) including 1955-60 
Castles both sets mint, 1960 set mint and used, fine

 £60.00

2384 BAHRAIN 77a 1953 QEII: 2R on 2/6d yellow green with TYPE II surcharge. UMM Cat. £160 US PH £95.00

2385 BAHRAIN 80a 1953 QEII Wilding ovpt ½a on ½d orange & 1a on 1d ultramarine tied to cover 
with Bahrain 19 Dec 1953 cds cancels. The ½a with fraction omitted. Cat £425 
used. Very fine & scarce display quality cover. 1954 BPA certificate stating 
genuine & signed by Robson Lowe. Supporting documents to enhance the 
provenance.

US2 £392.00

2386 BAHRAIN 90-96 1953-55 Coronation set & 1955 high values, all unmounted mint(7) Cat. £60 US £25.00

2387 BAHRAIN L1/127,1
35

1953-60 A small mint group with Local stamps complete 1953-61 & 1960 Sultan 
defins to 1r plus 20r & 1964 1r. Clean lot(22) Cat. £81 

US £27.00

2388 BAHRAIN 94, 95 1955 QEII - 2r & 5r Type I, very lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £25 US3 £9.00

2389 BAHRAIN 94a, 96a 1958 QEII - 2r & 10r Type II, very lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £64 US3 £20.00

2390 BAHRAIN 1960-64 A very fine used complete run of postal & local issues on pages.(34) Cat. 
£82 

 £55.00

2391 BAHRAIN 117/150 1960-66 Unmounted mint sets of 1960 & 1966, very fresh & fine. Cat. £100 US £44.00

2392 BAHRAIN 1966-2002 (State / Kingdom of Bahrain) - small collection, virtually all used from 
1966 to 2002. Comprises of odd values from sets, mainly fine used. In mounts on 
album pages, total of 107 stamps with cat value c£215.

US3 £44.00

8617 DUBAI 1967 Long commercial cover franked with strip of three 1966 60d on 60np olive 
green & orange red 'DIRHAMS' surcharge issue (SG 240) tied by DUBAI cds's 
dated 13 FEB 1967. Addressed to UK. A scarce issue used on cover.

 £25.00

19847 KUWAIT 12 1923 KGV: 1r brown and green, UM, creamy gum. Cat. £48 US £30.00

19848 KUWAIT 1var 1923 KGV: ½a emerald with INVERTED OVERPRINT in a block of 4. LMM Cat. £90 US £75.00

19849 KUWAIT 2var 1923 KGV: 1a chocolate with INVERTED OVERPRINT. UMM Cat. £40 US £31.00

19850 KUWAIT 3var 1923 KGV: 1½a chocolate with INVERTED OVERPRINT. UMM Cat. £40 US £31.00

19851 KUWAIT 7var 1923 KGV: 3a ultramarine with INVERTED OVERPRINT. UMM Cat. £55 US £44.00

19852 KUWAIT O1 1923 KGV: ½a light green. FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

19853 KUWAIT O1,3 & 6 1923 GV issues of India ovpt Kuwait Service ½a cds used, 1½a light cds cancel & 
3a orange cds used. (3). Cat. £240 

US6 
PH 

£50.00

19854 KUWAIT O10a 1923 KGV: 1R orange brown & deep turquoise green. Telegraph cancel. FISC Cat. 
£55 

US £44.00

19855 KUWAIT O3 1923 KGV: Official 1½a chocolate. FU Cat. £80 US £43.00

19856 KUWAIT O4 1923 KGVI: Official 2a bright reddish violet. FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

19857 KUWAIT O6 1923 KGVI: Official 3a dull orange. FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

19858 KUWAIT O8 1923 KGVI: Official 4a olive green. FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

19859 KUWAIT O9 1923 KGVI: Official 8a purple. FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

19860 KUWAIT 1/13 1923-24 set to 12a plus 2r (tiny hinge thin), h/r, fresh m.m. (12) Cat. £165  £48.00

19861 KUWAIT 14 1923-24 KGV Stamps of India ovpt 'Kuwait' - 5r Ultramarine & Violet, mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £150 

US3 
PH 

£71.00
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19862 KUWAIT O1/22 1923-24 Official set to 4a plus 2r, 1929-33 set to 12a (ex. 2a), h/r, m.m. Cat. 
£175 

 £60.00

19863 KUWAIT 1/34 1923-34 A small used range with 1923 to 6as & 1929 vals to 8as(2), 3as & 6as 
airs plus scarce 1923 1½as Official . Mainly very fine.(22) Cat. £270 

 £100.00

19864 KUWAIT 1923-57 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1923 to 1957. Mixed, 
(mainly) mint and used, KGV values to 4a, KGVI ranges to 14a, Olympic Games & 
UPU sets (x2), QEII ranges to 5r, Coronation set (u). N.P. defin set mint. 
Estimated catalogue value £500. 146 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £116.00

19865 KUWAIT 25w 1927 KGV: 1R chocolate & green with Wmk inverted. MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

19866 KUWAIT 19 1929 KGV: 2a vermilion LMM Cat. £21 US £11.00

19867 KUWAIT 25w 1929 KGV: 1R chocolate & green with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

19868 KUWAIT O19 1929 KGVI: Official 3a blue. FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

19869 KUWAIT O21w 1929-33 KGV: 8a reddish purple with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £170 US PH £91.00

19870 KUWAIT O23-O24 1929-33 KGV Stamp of India ovpt 'Kuwait Service' - 1r Chocolate & Green and 2r 
Carmine & Orange, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £39 

US3 £16.00

19871 KUWAIT 1929-37 KGV Stamps of India ovpt 'Kuwait' - SG19aw - 2a Vermilion Wmk 
Inverted, SG19b - 2a Vermilion and SG19c - 2a Vermilion (Small Die), mint small 
h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (3) Cat. £49 

US3 £22.00

19872 KUWAIT 16-25w 1929-37 set to 1r (short corner perf), ex. one 2a vermilion and 4a, h/r, m.m. (14) 
Cat. £220 

 £75.00

19873 KUWAIT 25 1929-37 1R chocolate and green wmk upright fresh m.m. Cat. £85 US2 £35.00

19874 KUWAIT 25w 1929-37 KGV Stamps of Inida ovpt 'Kuwait' - 1r Chocolate & Green 'Wmk 
Inverted', mint small h/r x 2. Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c S) Cat. £26 

US3 £10.00

19875 KUWAIT 28 1929-37 10r green and scarlet, centred to right, traces of streaky gum only, 
unused. Cat. £300 

 PH £40.00

19876 KUWAIT 33 1933-34 Air Mail issues of India ovpt 'Kuwait' - 4a Olive-Green, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours. (Small proofers mark on back) Cat. £150 

US3 
PH 

£71.00

19877 KUWAIT 31-4 1933-4 Air 2a and 3a, each with diagonal (gum) crease, 4a (blue-black ovpt.) and 
6a, latter two possible forged ovpts, h/r, m.m. (4) Cat. £180 

 PH £36.00

19878 KUWAIT 22a 1934 KGV: 4a pale sage green LMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

19879 KUWAIT 22b 1937 KGV: 6a bistre. FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

19880 KUWAIT 27 1937 KGV: 5R ultramarine & purple. FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

19881 KUWAIT 128,etc 1937-52 George VI issues complete(37) fine used on a 'Crown' leaf Cat. £144 US £53.00

19882 KUWAIT 36/51w 1939 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £600 US PH £334.00

19883 KUWAIT 36-44 1939 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Kuwait' vals ½a to 6a, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.  (SG43 - 4a has p/p NW corner).  (6) Cat. £110 

 £65.00

19884 KUWAIT 45-46 1939 KGVI Stamsp of India ovpt 'Kuwait' vals 8a to 12a, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.    (2) Cat. £49 

 £30.00

19885 KUWAIT 47/50 1939 KGVI: Definitives. 1R to 10R in blocks of 4 two of each being UMM. LMM 
Cat. £640 

US PH £352.00

19886 KUWAIT 47-49 1939 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt 'Kuwait' vals 1r to 5r, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours.   Average centring.    (3) Cat. £75 

 £48.00

19887 KUWAIT 47a 1939 KGVI: 1R grey & red brown with EXTENDED T variety. MM Cat. £1100 US PH £356.00

19888 KUWAIT 48/48Va
r

1939 KGVI: 2R purple & brown in a bottom left corner block of 4 two of which 
have the MISSING PEARL (from value tablet) variety. UMM Cat. £80 

US £62.00

19889 KUWAIT 48/48Va
r

1939 KGVI: 2R purple & brown in a bottom left corner block of 6 two of which 
have the MISSING PEARL (from value tablet) variety. UMM Cat. £100 

US £80.00

19890 KUWAIT 48/48Va
r

1939 KGVI: 2R purple & brown in a horizontal pair one of which has the MISSING 
PEARL (from value tablet) variety. FU Cat. £60 

US £49.00

19891 KUWAIT 48Var 1939 KGVI: 2R purple & brown with the MISSING PEARL (from value tablet) 
variety. FU Cat. £40 

US £31.00

19892 KUWAIT 50 1939 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Kuwait' vals 10r Purple & Claret, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £95 

 PH £60.00
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19893 KUWAIT 51 1939 KGVI: 15R brown & green with Wmk upright in a block of 4 two of which 
are UMM.. LMM Cat. £1400 

US PH £712.00

19894 KUWAIT 51w 1939 KGVI Stamp of India ovpt 'Kuwait' - 15r Brown & Green 'Wmk Inverted', 
mitn small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours. (o/c NW) Cat. £140 

 PH £90.00

19895 KUWAIT 36,etc 1939-50 Mint collection on leaves(56) including 1939 set to 10R, 1945 set inc 3p 
double ovpt, 9p inverted ovpt, not guaranteed, 1948-9 set, 1950 set, mainly fine

US4 £89.00

19896 KUWAIT 1939-51 Fine used collection on a  'Crown' leaf(54) including 1939 set to 5R, the 
12a has indistinct cancel, 1945 set, 1948-51 sets complete Cat. £672 

US £214.00

19897 KUWAIT 52/63 1945 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £190 US PH £91.00

19898 KUWAIT 52/63 1945 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £90 US £32.00

19899 KUWAIT 52-60a 1945 KGVI values to 4a, 6a and 8a m.m. (10) Cat. £75  £35.00

19900 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 Stamps of India on White background set of 13 vals 3p to 14a, f.u. with 
small h/r. (13) Cat. £170 

US7 £34.00

19901 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 KGVI Stamps of India on White background ovpt 'Kuwait', set of 13 vals 
used with small h/r.   (All have toning issues from overall toning to toned perfs 
also a few minor 3p, 9p and 1a overall toning heavy in places and a few small 
perf imperfections).  (13) Cat. £170 

US6 £23.00

19902 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 KGVI - full set of 13v (white background) to 14a, lightly MM with h/r or 
trace. Cat. £90 

US3 £30.00

19903 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 KGVI: definitive set of 13v to 14a, mint Cat. £90 US £31.00

19904 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 KGVI Stamps of Inida on White Background set of 13 vals 3p to 14a, mint 
small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

19905 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 GVI white background issues of India ovpt Kuwait, set superb v.f.u. (13) 
Cat. £170 

US6 £45.00

19906 KUWAIT 60a 1945 KGVI: 6a turquoise-green definitive, fine used. Cat. £30 US £13.00

19907 KUWAIT 60a 1945 KGVI: 6a turquoise green. FU Cat. £30 US £13.00

19908 KUWAIT 64/71 1948 KGVI: Definitives to 1/-. LMM Cat. £35 US £11.00

19909 KUWAIT 64/72 1948 KGVI: Definitives to 2R. LMM Cat. £44 US £14.00

19910 KUWAIT 64/73 1948 KGV: Definitives to 5R. FU Cat. £35 US £13.00

19911 KUWAIT 64-69 1948 KGVI: definitives - ½a to 3a surcharged values, lightly MM. Cat. £23 US £10.00

19912 KUWAIT 64-71 1948 KGVI - short set of 8v to 1r, lightly MM, h/r or trace. 1a single missing perf 
& 6a with toned gum. Cat. £36 

US3 £10.00

19913 KUWAIT 64-73a 1948 GVI set cds fine used (11) Cat. £45  £26.00

19914 KUWAIT 64-73a 1948 GVI set ½a-6a very fine u.m. rest l.m.m. 10r with small thin at top. (11) Cat. 
£100 

 £40.00

19915 KUWAIT 74,75 1948 RSW set u.m., some gum creasing ccccqw Cat. £40  £14.00

19916 KUWAIT 74,75 1948 RSW 2½a block of four, 15R fine used Cat. £60  £30.00

19917 KUWAIT 74/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £40 US £18.00

19918 KUWAIT 74/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £52 US £31.00

19919 KUWAIT 74/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £40 US £23.00

19920 KUWAIT 74-75 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, UM (2½a with some archival adherence on reverse). 
15r right marginal. Cat. £40 

US3 £17.00

19921 KUWAIT 74-75 1948 KGVI: RSW set, UM (2½a LMM). Cat. £40 US £25.00

19922 KUWAIT 74-75 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 2½a on 2½d and 15r on £1, mint small h/r.  Average 
centring. Cat. £40 

 £25.00

19923 KUWAIT 74-75 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £38  £22.00

19924 KUWAIT 74-83 1948 RSW (15r NE corner example), Olympics and 1949 UPU, fine and fresh, 
u.m. (10) Cat. £53 

US2 £18.00

19925 KUWAIT 75 1948 KGVI RSW 15r on £1 Blue, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£38 

US3 £16.00

19926 KUWAIT 76-79 1948 KGVI: Olympic Games set of 4v, fine to very fine used. Cat. £29 US £14.00
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19927 KUWAIT 84-92 1948 KGVI - full set of 9v, ovpt & surcharged on stamps of GB, ½a on ½d to 10r 
on 10s. 2r & 10r both Type 1 surcharge. Lightly MM, h/r or trace on lower 
values, hinge trace on top 3 values. Cat. £120 

US7 £21.00

19928 KUWAIT 64/73a 1948-49 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

19929 KUWAIT 64-73a 1948-49 set to 10r on 10s (left marginal), fine and fresh, u.m. (11) Cat. £100 US2 £47.00

19930 KUWAIT 64-73a 1948-49 KGVI Stamps of GB ovpt 'Kuwait' and surcharged new values, set of 11 
vals ½a on ½d to 10r on 10s, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours.  (11) Cat. 
£100 

 £65.00

19931 KUWAIT 67-73a 1948-49 KGVI - full set of 11v to 10r on 10s, very lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £100 

US4 £35.00

19932 KUWAIT 73 1948-49 KGVI Stamp of GB ovpt 'Kuwait and surcharged in new currency' - 5r on 
5s Red with CW37a - 'T' guide mark in Kings hair, f.u. with small h/r.

US2 
PH 

£70.00

19933 KUWAIT 74-83 1948-49 GVI commems Silver Wedding pair, Olympics & UPU sets fine m.m. (10) 
Cat. £50 

 £25.00

19934 KUWAIT 74-83 1948-49 GVI commems Silver Wedding pair, Olympics & UPU sets fine used. (10) 
Cat. £95 

 £55.00

19935 KUWAIT 76-83 
103-6

1948-53 1948 Olympics set 1949 UPU set & 1953 Coronation set each cds fine 
used. (12). Cat. £58 

US3 £23.00

19936 KUWAIT 80/3 1949 UPU in blocks of 4 f.u. Cat. £72 US5 (B) £18.00

19937 KUWAIT 84-92 1950 GVI colour change set fine looking m.m. with some h/r. (9). Cat. £120  £50.00

19938 KUWAIT 84-92 1950 GVI colour change set, low values & 10r very fine cds used, 2r top left 
corner perf missing & 5r with diagonal crease. (9). Cat. £50 

 £20.00

19939 KUWAIT 84/92 1950-51 Definitives f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

19940 KUWAIT 84/92 1950-51 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £50 US £26.00

19941 KUWAIT 84/92 1950-51 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £120 US £43.00

19942 KUWAIT 84-92 
part

1950-51 KGVI - part set of 8v to 10r on 10s (missing 5r on 5s), very lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Cat. £85 

US4 £29.00

19943 KUWAIT 84-92 1950-55 set to 10r on 10s, faint patchy gum yellowing on 2r, o/wise fine u.m. (9) 
Cat. £120 

US2 £39.00

19944 KUWAIT 84-92 1950-55 KGVI Stamps of GB ovpt 'Kuwait' and surcharged, set of 9 vals ½a on ½d 
to 10r on 10s, mint small h/r.   (SG92 - 10r on 10s has a tone patch on back and 
overal light toning on back).   (9) Cat. £120 

 £58.00

19945 KUWAIT 90 1951 KGVI: 2R on 2/6d yellow green. LMM Cat. £28 US £10.00

19946 KUWAIT 90/2 1951 2R on 2/6d to 10R on10/- Definitives. u.m. Cat. £120 US5 £32.00

19947 KUWAIT 91 1951 KGVI: 5R on 5/- red LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

19948 KUWAIT 93/130 1952-58 Complete very fine used collection on album pages, inc 1952-54 set, 
1953 Coronation set, 1955-57 Castle High Value sets - type I & type II, 1956 set & 
1957-58 set. (40) Cat. £285 

 £175.00

19949 KUWAIT 1952-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(120) including 1953 
Coronation set mint and used, 1955 Castles set mint, 1959 set mint, 1961 set 
mint and used, fine

 £50.00

19950 KUWAIT 1952-69 Collection of u.m. sets, from QE2 overprints TO 10/-  on GB Wildings 
and Castles, then mainly commemorative sets to 1969. Cat value £388. Cat. 
£388 

US4 £89.00

19951 KUWAIT 103-106 1953 QEII: Coronation set of 4v as lower right corner maginals, UM. Cat. £20 US £11.00

19952 KUWAIT 103-106 1953 QEII: Coronation set of 4v, UM. Cat. £20 US £9.00

19953 KUWAIT 103-106 1953 QEII: Coronation set of 4v as lower maginals, UM. Cat. £20 US £10.00

19954 KUWAIT 110/19 1956 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

19955 KUWAIT 110-119 1956 QEII: Definitive surcharged set of 9v to 1r, UM. Cat. £35 US £16.00

19956 KUWAIT 107a-10 1957 Castles Type II set(3) fine l.m.m., not often seen Cat. £350  PH £120.00
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19957 KUWAIT 1958-2002 Balance collection on Prinz stockpages, spanning 1958 to 2002. 
Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, fairly strong in the 1967-69 period. Some other 
complete sets and odd values with a little duplication. Estimated catalogue value 
£440. 278 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

US £98.00

19958 KUWAIT 1958-61 Fine used assembly on pages, inc 1958 definitive set, 1960 Accession 
set & 1961 new currency definitive set. (30+) Cat. £50 

 £30.00

19959 KUWAIT 1964 Definitives set u.m. (19) Cat. £75 US4 £24.00

19960 KUWAIT 216-234 1964 Sheikh Abdullah definitive set of 19v to 1d, lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £80 

US £32.00

19961 KUWAIT 1969-70 1969 Definitives set u.m. (14). Also 1970 ships set u.m. (7) Cat. £112 US4 £29.00

19962 KUWAIT 856-858 1980 Kuwait Municipality set of 3 in complete unmounted mint sheets of 
100.v.fine Cat. £1025 

US9 £53.00

19963 KUWAIT 884-885 1981 International Year of Disabled 30f & 80f in complete unmounted mint 
sheets of 100. Very fine(200) Cat. £1025 

US9 £49.00

19964 KUWAIT 1169-70 1988 Palestinian Intifida pair in unmounted mint complete sheets of 50, very 
fine. Cat. £935 

US9 £46.00

19965 KUWAIT 1198-
1200

1989 Pilgrimage to Mecca, set of 3 in complete unmounted mint sheets of 5, v. 
fine (150) Cat. £950 

US9 £46.00

23334 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1/15 1944 Definitives in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £128 US £71.00

23335 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1/15 1944 Definitives FU Cat. £140 US £75.00

23336 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1/15 1944 Definitives LMM Cat. £32 US £12.00

23337 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1/15 1944 KGVI of India overprinted definitive set, NHM (15) Cat. £32  £20.00

23338 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1-15 1944 KGVI - Bi-centenary of Al-Busaid Dynasty. Full set of 15v to 2r, good used, 
all with FDI date of '20 Nov 44'. Cat. £140 

US £53.00

23339 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1-15 1944 KGVI - Bi-centenary of Al-Busaid Dynasty. Full set of 15v to 2r, mint, h/rs. 
Cat. £32 

US £13.00

23340 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1-15 1944 KGVI issues of India ovpt in Arabic set of 15 vals 3p to 2r, mint small h/r.  
Fresh bright colours. (15) Cat. £32 

US3 £14.00

23341 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1-15 1944 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt in Arabic, set of 15 vals 3p to 2r, mint small h/r.   
Very fresh bright colours.   (15) Cat. £32 

 £20.00

23342 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1w 1944 3p slate in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £12.00

23343 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1w 1944 KGVI Stamps of India ovpt in Arabic bottom marginal block of 4 - 3p Slate 
'Wmk Inverted', superb u.m. Cat. £48 

US2 £26.00

23344 MUSCAT AND OMAN 6,12 1944 2a violet, 12a lake horiz pairs with 'kiss print' double overprints fine mint, 
each has BPA(1957) certificate stating not true double ovpts

US £20.00

23345 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1 1944 KGVI - Official Stamps, Bi-centenary of Al-Busaid Dynasty. 3p slate in folded 
part sheet of 113, UM. Cat. £113 

US £27.00

23346 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1/10 1944 Officials LMM Cat. £35 US £12.00

23347 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1/O10 1944 KGVI of India overprinted Officials set, NHM (10) Cat. £35  £25.00

23348 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1-O10 1944 KGVI - Officials - full set of 10v to 1r, mint, never hinged. Cat. £35 US3 £17.00

23349 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1-O10 1944 KGVI - Official Stamps, Bi-centenary of Al-Busaid Dynasty. Full set of 10v, 
UM. Cat. £35 

US £18.00

23350 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1-O10 1944 KGVI Officials of India ovpt in Arabic set of 10 vals 3p to 1r, mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £35 

US3 £16.00

23351 MUSCAT AND OMAN O1-O10 1944 Official KGVI Stamps of India ovpt in Arabic, set of 10 vals 3p to 1r, mint 
small h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.   (10) Cat. £35 

 £22.00

23352 MUSCAT AND OMAN 1952-60 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(102) including 1955-60 
Castles 2R on 2/6d mint(3), 5R on 5s mint, 1960-1 set mint, also some Morocco 
Agencies, fine

 £60.00

25838 OMAN 1971-2005 Largely intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used 
in mixed condition. Incls: 1971 ovpts used to ¼r SG122-31. Mainly odd values 
with a little duplication. 1989 Costumes h/v's 150b-1r SG368-72. Cat £280+ 
(159).

US £67.00
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25839 OMAN 144 1972 Sohar Fort 1r (SG102 of Muscat & Oman) surch 25b cds fine used. Cat. 
£190 

US PH £89.00

25840 OMAN 213 1978 International Womens Year 1975 150b Mother & child vertical design 
(SG188), surch 50b part oval cancel. Very fine. Cat. £450 

US PH £200.00

26440 QATAR 1-26 1957-59 to 1960 issues complete incl. 40np on 6d shade and Castles all Types, 
fine u.m. (29) Cat. £159 

US2 £62.00

26441 QATAR 1/26 1957-60 QEII (of GB) surcharged complete  FINE USED collection, inc 1957-59 set 
plus 40np shade, Castle High Value type I & type II sets, 1957 Jamboree set & 
1960 MC Wmk set as blocks of 4. Fine & fresh condition. (50) Cat. £306 

 £200.00

26442 QATAR 1957-61 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(63) including Castles both 
Types mint, 1961 set mint and used, fine Cat. £372 

 £100.00

26443 QATAR 1957-76 Collection of mainly u.m. on album leaves with a good degree of 
completion with most sets and mini sheets. Cat. £1130 

US4 £263.00

26444 QATAR 1957-97 intact collection neatly presented on stockpages, mint & used in slightly 
mixed condition. 1957 Scouts mint & used. Castle HV's with 2/6d Type I & II both 
m.m.  5/- Type I m.m. Type I set used. 1977 used booklet pane SG634c-e. Odd 
value commem issues mainly used to SG1037. (107).

US £44.00

26445 QATAR 27/37 1961 Sheikh definitive set, very fine used. (11) Cat. £42  £30.00

26446 QATAR 27-37 1961 Definitives set m.m. Cat. £130 US6 £27.00

26447 QATAR 445-454 1973 Definitives set fine m.m. (10) Cat. £325  PH £150.00

26448 QATAR 592-7 1976 Ships set u.m. (6) Cat. £72  £40.00

26449 QATAR 624-30 1977 Definitives set u.m. (7) Cat. £71  £40.00

26450 QATAR 624-630 1977 Definitives set u.m. (7) Cat. £71  £40.00

26451 QATAR 2015 '20th GCC Stamps Exhibition, Doha'. 6 x ATMs strips of 4, mint plus receipts 
(first day), 3 covers and publicity sheet in card folder (folder in poor condition - 
other items in excellent condition). ATM's strips retail c£12.90 each.

US2 £35.00

27356 SAUDI ARABIA 310/215
2

1931- 1/8g and ¾g mint, plus scattered ranges to 2006, odd useful value, 
mint/used.  Plus a 1951 commercial cover and 1965 FDC.  Cat. £275 (2009).

US £59.00

27357 SAUDI ARABIA 1945 Historic set of 4 u.m. Cat. £200 US4 £58.00

27358 SAUDI ARABIA 347b-8 1945-56 Charity litho perf 11 x 10 1/8g (u.m.) and rouletted 1/8g (2 distinct 
shades, no gum), fine.  Cat. £110. (2009)

US £44.00

27359 SAUDI ARABIA 1960-1975 Superb mint & used collection of 'Gas Oil Plant', 'Wadi Hanifa Dam' 
and 'Airplane' definitive issues, all sorted and identified in stockbook. There are 
between 1 and 3 of each value in fine cds used or mint condition, a good degree 
of completeness throughout with many better stamps cataloguing £100+ each 
including high values of 100p & 200p. All of the different printings are present 
with the various watermarks and papers. An exceptional lot rarely encountered 
in this quantity and quality. Will benefit being broken down. (Between SG 396 & 
815, SG Cat £7600+) HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US11 
PH 

£525.00

27360 SAUDI ARABIA 1960-66 Small collection of u.m. 1960's sets on album leaves. Cat. £193 US4 £44.00

27361 SAUDI ARABIA MS455 1962 Malaria min sheet, very fine u.m.  Cat. £31 (2009) US £18.00

27362 SAUDI ARABIA 1968 Superb duplicated mint & used collection of the 'Views' definitive issue, all 
sorted and identified in stockbook. The issue is almost complete both mint and 
used with heavy duplication of some used lower value stamps. There are 
however many better stamps including high values of 100p & 200p. All of the 
different printings are present with the various watermarks and types. An 
exceptional lot rarely encountered in this quantity and quality.  Will benefit 
being broken down. (Between SG 839 and 1018, SG Cat £5450++) 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US11 
PH 

£365.00

27363 SAUDI ARABIA - HEJAZ 1893-1939 part complete Mitn/Used coln on SG album pages with dupl of vals, 
from early native issues to later pictorials, good range. Cat. £140 

US £36.00

27364 SAUDI ARABIA - HEJAZ 1916-36 Mint/Used coln on album pages with dupl vals, from 1916 vals Mint& 
Used incl M pairs, good range of ovpts & surch with better though none are 
expertised, through to later pictorials, a good lot for further sorting. (125) Cat. 
£720 

US £178.00
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27601 SHARJAH 264-7 1968 2r 4r & 5r as blocks of 4 each with 2 units u.m. & 2 l.m.m. 3r as bottom 
marginal pair one u.m. one l.m.m. (4 blocks). Cat. £150 

US £53.00

28430 SOUTH ARABIAN 
FEDERATION

90/152 1937 to 1960 duplicated coll on Prinz stockleaves, incl. 1938 sets (2) to 12a plus 
2r, 1942 set to 1r plus 5r, 1946 Victory 1a perf 13½ (2), 1949 RSW mint and fine 
used, 1949 UPU (3, incl. used),1951 set (ex. 2s on 3r), 1951 set (ex. 2s on 3r), 
1953-58 set to 10s (extra 10s, toned) etc.  All these mint, plus various used. 
(126) Cat. £650 

US2 £125.00

28431 SOUTH ARABIAN 
FEDERATION

1/122 1963 to 1967 decent coll on 4 Prinz stockleaves, incl. 1966 (Apr) set (ex. 75f on 
1s50), 1966 (Aug) two sets (ex. 100f on 2s), Olympics set, 1967 World Peace 
250f on 5s, incl. a few used, m.m. (105) Cat. £220 

US2 £47.00

28432 SOUTH ARABIAN 
FEDERATION

3/16 1965 Definitives UMM Cat. £29 US £14.00

28433 SOUTH ARABIAN 
FEDERATION

3/16 1965 Definitives LMM Cat. £29 US £9.00

28434 SOUTH ARABIAN 
FEDERATION

3-16 1965 Federal Crest and Flag set of 14 vals 5f to 1d, mint small h/r.   (14) Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

28435 SOUTH ARABIAN 
FEDERATION

1966 Very Fine used collection on pages, inc Federal Crest & Flag set, New 
Currency on Seiyun range to 500f on 10s inc 100f on 2s, World Cup Football 
opt'd set, surcharged set & Hadhramaut opt'd set.  (66) Cat. £130 

 £70.00

31006 TRUCIAL STATES 1/11 1961 Palms & Dhow definitive set, fine used. (11) Cat. £100  £70.00

31007 TRUCIAL STATES 1-11 1961 Definitive set 5np-1r u.m. top 3 l.m.m. (11). Cat. £60 US2 £24.00

31008 TRUCIAL STATES 1-11 1961 Set mint plus a few used(15), fine Cat. £95  £25.00

31009 TRUCIAL STATES 8/9 1961 1r green & 2r black, both fine cds used, Cat £29+  £12.00

31170 UNITED ARAB 
EMIRATES

1973-2009 intact collection mint & mainly used in mixed condition neatly 
presented on stockpages, 1973 SG1-12 used with some duplicates. Mainly odd 
values throughout. SG50a unused no gum. SG93 cds used vertical pair. 1982 
defins SG245-51 20d silver used. SG169 as used block of 8. 1990 Birds to 375f 
SG295. Cat £500++ (245)

US £142.00

31562 YEMEN 1947 UNISSUED: 1 Imadi black 'Imam's Palace' type PREPARED FOR USE BUT 
UNISSUED. A fine mint bottom marginal copy. (SG Unlisted)

 £40.00

31563 YEMEN 81-87 1951 Definitives - Air - full set of 7v in vertical pairs (20h orange horizontal), fine 
used. Cat. £60 

US £27.00

31564 YEMEN - KINGDOM 126 - 
MS130a

1960 Olympic Games, Rome. Set of 5v in UM blocks of 4 and imperf MS, also 
UM. Cat. £200 

US10 
PH 

£22.00

31565 YEMEN - KINGDOM 1970 CHRISTMAS sheetlet of 15 - Life of Christ / Pope Paul, with variety 'OVPT 
DOUBLED' (printed 2mm apart). Not included in SG, but available on-line for 
complete sheet at £175.

US8 £43.00

31710 ADEN 13-46 1937 to 1951 issues complete, Victory 1½a is mint, others very good to fine 
used. (35) Cat. £164 

 £90.00

31711 ADEN 47-76 1953 to 1963 basic issues complete, ex. 10s sepia and blue, very good to fine 
used. Cat. £66 

 £38.00

31722 BAHRAIN 20-37 1938-41 set to 25r, the 10r heavy cds and 15r with machine cancel and short 
corner perf, good to fine used. (16) Cat. £550 

 PH £200.00

31723 BAHRAIN 38-60a 1942-45 set to 12a, 1948-49 set to 10r on 10s, good to fine used. (24) Cat. £225  £90.00

31724 BAHRAIN 61-79 1948 to 1950 basic issues complete, fine used. (19) Cat. £159  £90.00

31725 BAHRAIN 80-138 1952 to 1964 basic issues complete, ex. 196-57 and 1960 wmk changes, fine 
used. (53) Cat. £110 

 £60.00

32329 KUWAIT 36-51 1939 India ovpt set very fine looking u.m. 15r wmk inverted & with overall toned 
gum. (13). Cat. £400 

 PH £250.00

32330 KUWAIT 52-63 1945 India white background ovpt set, very fine u.m. 14a with overall toned 
gum. (13) Cat. £90 

 £50.00

32331 KUWAIT 64-73a 1948 GB ovpt set very fine u.m. (11). Cat. £100  £65.00

32332 KUWAIT 74-83 1948-49 GVI commem sets with SW pair, Olympics & UPU very fine u.m. (10). 
Cat. £52 

 £30.00

32333 KUWAIT 84-92 1952 GB colour change ovpt set very fine & fresh u.m. (9) Cat. £120  PH £80.00
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